S. F. No. 146,

CHAPTER 326.

Sheriffs' certificates legalized.

An act to legalize sheriffs' certificates in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Certificates recorded after expiration of 20 days validated,

Section 1. That no certificate heretofore executed under and by virtue of section eleven (11), chapter eightyone (81), title one (1), Statutes of Minnesota, shall be deemed invalid by reason of the same not having been made, executed, proved or acknowledged and recorded within the twenty (20) days mentioned in said section; or by reason of the affidavit of costs and disbursements as provided in section 6061 of the General Statutes of 1894 having been filed after the expiration of ten (10) days, and the record of all such certificates heretofore executed, proved or acknowledged and recorded after the expiration of the said twenty (20) days is hereby legalized and made valid, and said record shall have the same force and effect as if said certificate had been executed, proved and acknowledged and recorded within the said twenty (20) days; provided, that nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply to cases now pending which involve the legality or validity of any such certificates of sale.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 20th, 1899.

B. F. No. 662,

CHAPTER 327.

Cities of 50,000 may issue certificates of indebtedness. An act to authorize cities of this state having a population of fifty thousand (50,000) or more to issue and sell certificates of indebtedness in anticipation of the collection of taxes for any department or funds named in the annual tax estimate made by the proper officers of said city, for the purpose of raising funds for the use and maintenance of such departments or funds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Certificates of indebtedness, when and how issued. Section 1. The common council of any city in the State of Minnesota at any time having a population of fifty thousand (50,000) or more, according to the last officially promulgated state census, is hereby authorized,